presentation for prior periods included in the financial statements of our Form 10-K for the period ended December 31, 2012, under ASC 250 and determined
that the prior presentation was an error. Based on the guidance set forth in Staff Accounting Bulletin (SAB) No. 99, Materiality, and SAB No. 108,
Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements When Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements, however, we have determined
that the error is not material based on a comprehensive analysis, which included a review of our prior annual reports on Form 10-K, quarterly reports on Form
10-Q, earnings releases, quarterly conference call transcripts and analyst reports. The highlights and conclusion of our analysis are provided below.

As a result of our analysis, we intend to add disclosures regarding a revision of prior period amounts, in accordance with the guidance in ASC 250, in our
Form 10-Q for the period ended June 30, 2013.

2

Materiality Assessment

The following tables quantify the change in each period presented, as also provided in our letter dated June 14, 2013 (in thousands):

 Three Months Ended March 31, 2012

As Previously

Reported  Adjustment  As Revised
   Cost of revenues $ 102,566  $ 22,359  $ 124,925
   Research and development 17,480  —  17,480
   Sales and marketing 67,290  (18,295)  48,995
   General and administrative 55,706  (4,064)  51,642
   Amortization of acquired intangible assets 4,767  —  4,767
   Restructuring charge 60  —  60

   Total costs and operating expenses $ 247,869  $ —  $ 247,869

 Year Ended December 31, 2012

As Previously

Reported  Adjustment  As Revised
   Cost of revenues $ 431,911  $ 97,989  $ 529,900
   Research and development 74,744  —  74,744
   Sales and marketing 304,404  (81,056)  223,348
   General and administrative 227,033  (16,933)  210,100
   Amortization of acquired intangible assets 20,962  —  20,962
   Restructuring charge 406  —  406

   Total costs and operating expenses $ 1,059,460  $ —  $ 1,059,460

 Year Ended December 31, 2011

As Previously

Reported  Adjustment  As Revised
   Cost of revenues $ 374,543  $ 79,162  $ 453,705
   Research and development 52,333  —  52,333
   Sales and marketing 227,331  (64,314)  163,017
   General and administrative 191,726  (14,848)  176,878
   Amortization of acquired intangible assets 17,070  —  17,070
   Restructuring charge 4,886  —  4,886

   Total costs and operating expenses $ 867,889  $ —  $ 867,889

3

 Year Ended December 31, 2010

As Previously

Reported  Adjustment  As Revised
   Cost of revenues $ 303,403  $ 72,957  $ 376,360
   Research and development 54,766  —  54,766
   Sales and marketing 226,704  (59,822)  166,882
   General and administrative 167,779  (13,135)  154,644
   Amortization of acquired intangible assets 16,657  —  16,657

   Total costs and operating expenses $ 769,309  $ —  $ 769,309

While the amounts subject to the classification error are not insignificant as a percentage of revenues, expenses and earnings, a quantitative analysis by itself
is not determinative of whether an item is material. In addition to the quantitative analysis performed, we have taken into account the following qualitative
factors, among others, that we believe to be an important part of our materiality assessment:

• The correction of the expense classification has no impact on our major statement of operations line items: revenues, total costs and operating

[…]

accordance with the guidance in ASC 250. We intend to include the following disclosure in footnote 1, "Nature of Business and Basis of Presentation" of the
financial statements in our Form 10-Q for the period ended June 30, 2013:

Revision of Prior Period Amounts

In the first quarter of 2013, the Company conducted a reevaluation of its business model. Following the review, the Company determined it was
appropriate to change the classification of cost of services and support and cost of network build-out and support as sales and marketing and general and
administrative expenses, respectively, to costs of revenues because such costs directly support the Company's revenues. The Company has concluded that
the prior classification was an error and that it is immaterial to all annual and quarterly periods previously presented. However, to facilitate period-over-
period comparisons, the Company has revised its prior period financial statements to reflect the corrections in the period in which the expenses were
incurred.

The effect of the revisions to the consolidated statements of operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2012, is as follows (in thousands):

 Three Months Ended June 30, 2012  Six Months Ended June 30, 2012

As Previously

Reported  Adjustment  As Revised
As Previously

Reported  Adjustment  As Revised
Cost of revenues $ 107,457  $ 23,803  $ 131,260  $ 210,023  $ 46,162  $ 256,185
Research and development 17,542  —  17,542  35,022  —  35,022
Sales and marketing 75,882  (19,402)  56,480  143,172  (37,697)  105,475
General and administrative 57,997  (4,401)  53,596  113,703  (8,465)  105,238
Amortization of acquired
intangible assets 5,463  —  5,463  10,230  —  10,230
Restructuring (benefit) charge (46)  —  (46)  14  —  14
Total costs and operating
expenses $ 264,295  $ —  $ 264,295  $ 512,164  $ —  $ 512,164

The classification error did not affect reported revenues, total costs and operating expenses, income from operations, net income or net income per share;
our cash flows; or any balance sheet item. See Item 5 of this quarterly report for the impact on the periods reported in our 2012 annual report and in our
2012 quarterly reports.

In order to provide users of the financial statements with additional information, we will also provide the following disclosure in Item 5, "Other Information",
in our Form 10-Q for the period ended June 30, 2013 and in our Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2013:

Revision of Prior Period Amounts

In the first quarter of 2013, the Company conducted a reevaluation of its business model. Following the review, the Company determined it was
appropriate to change the classification of cost of services and support and cost of network build-out and support as sales and marketing and general and
administrative expenses, respectively, to costs of revenues because such costs directly support the Company's revenues. The Company has concluded that
the prior classification was an error and that it is immaterial to all annual and quarterly periods previously presented. However, to facilitate period-over-
period comparisons, the Company has revised its prior period financial statements to reflect the corrections in the period in which the expenses were
incurred.

5

The effect of the revisions to the consolidated statements of operations for the years ended below is as follows (in thousands):

 Year Ended December 31, 2012

As Previously

Reported  Adjustment  As Revised
Cost of revenues $ 431,911  $ 97,989  $ 529,900
Research and development 74,744  —  74,744
Sales and marketing 304,404  (81,056)  223,348
General and administrative 227,033  (16,933)  210,100
Amortization of acquired intangible assets 20,962  —  20,962
Restructuring charge 406  —  406

Total costs and operating expenses $ 1,059,460  $ —  $ 1,059,460

 Year Ended December 31, 2011

As Previously

Reported  Adjustment  As Revised
Cost of revenues $ 374,543  $ 79,162  $ 453,705
Research and development 52,333  —  52,333
Sales and marketing 227,331  (64,314)  163,017
General and administrative 191,726  (14,848)  176,878
Amortization of acquired intangible assets 17,070  —  17,070
Restructuring charge 4,886  —  4,886

Total costs and operating expenses $ 867,889  $ —  $ 867,889

 Year Ended December 31, 2010

As Previously

Reported  Adjustment  As Revised
Cost of revenues $ 303,403  $ 72,957  $ 376,360
Research and development 54,766  —  54,766
Sales and marketing 226,704  (59,822)  166,882
General and administrative 167,779  (13,135)  154,644
Amortization of acquired intangible assets 16,657  —  16,657

Total costs and operating expenses $ 769,309  $ —  $ 769,309

6

The effect of the revisions to the consolidated statements of operations for each of the periods ended below is as follows (in thousands):

 Three Months Ended March 31, 2012

As Previously

Reported  Adjustment  As Revised
Cost of revenues $ 102,566  $ 22,359  $ 124,925
Research and development 17,480  —  17,480
Sales and marketing 67,290  (18,295)  48,995
General and administrative 55,706  (4,064)  51,642
Amortization of acquired intangible assets 4,767  —  4,767
Restructuring charge 60  —  60

Total costs and operating expenses $ 247,869  $ —  $ 247,869

 Three Months Ended June 30, 2012  Six Months Ended June 30, 2012

As Previously

Reported  Adjustment  As Revised
As Previously

Reported  Adjustment  As Revised
Cost of revenues $ 107,457  $ 23,803  $ 131,260  $ 210,023  $ 46,162  $ 256,185
Research and development 17,542  —  17,542  35,022  —  35,022
Sales and marketing 75,882  (19,402)  56,480  143,172  (37,697)  105,475
General and administrative 57,997  (4,401)  53,596  113,703  (8,465)  105,238
Amortization of acquired
intangible assets 5,463  —  5,463  10,230  —  10,230
Restructuring (benefit) charge (46)  —  (46)  14  —  14
Total costs and operating
expenses $ 264,295  $ —  $ 264,295  $ 512,164  $ —  $ 512,164

 Three Months Ended September 30, 2012  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012

As Previously

Reported  Adjustment  As Revised
As Previously

Reported  Adjustment  As Revised
Cost of revenues $ 109,995  $ 24,226  $ 134,221  $ 320,018  $ 70,388  $ 390,406
Research and development 19,351  —  19,351  54,373  —  54,373
Sales and marketing 75,924  (20,718)  55,206  219,096  (58,415)  160,681
General and administrative 54,511  (3,508)  51,003  168,214  (11,973)  156,241
Amortization of acquired
intangible assets 5,381  —  5,381  15,611  —  15,611
Restructuring charge —  —  —  14  —  14
Total costs and operating
expenses $ 265,162  $ —  $ 265,162  $ 777,326  $ —  $ 777,326

7

 Three Months Ended December 31, 2012

As Previously

Reported  Adjustment  As Revised
Cost of revenues $ 111,893  $ 27,601  $ 139,494
Research and development 20,371  —  20,371
Sales and marketing 85,308  (22,641)  62,667
General and administrative 58,819  (4,960)  53,859
Amortization of acquired intangible assets 5,351  —  5,351
Restructuring charge 392  —  392

Total costs and operating expenses $ 282,134  $ —  $ 282,134

The classification error did not affect reported revenues, total costs and operating expenses, income from operations, net income or net income per share;
our cash flows; or any balance sheet item.

* * * * * * *

We acknowledge the following:

• We are responsible for the adequacy and accuracy of the disclosure in the filing;

• Staff comments or changes to disclosure in response to staff comments do not foreclose the Commission from taking any action with respect